
From: Chambers - Hatcher J [Chambers.Hatcher.J@fwc.gov.au] 

Sent: Tuesday, 15 August 2023 11:43 AM 

To: Melinda Bolton[melinda.bolton@aeuvic.asn.au]; Renee 

Mooney[Renee.Mooney@aeuvic.asn.au]; Michael McIver[Michael.McIver@aeuvic.asn.au]; 

Cara Nightingale[Cara.Nightingale@aeuvic.asn.au]; Ben 

Redford[ben.redford@unitedworkers.org.au]; Michael Aird[MichaelA@ieu.asn.au]; Nigel 

Ward[Nigel.Ward@ablawyers.com.au]; Tamsin 

Lawrence[Tamsin.Lawrence@ablawyers.com.au]; 

Tabitha.Pearson@g8education.edu.au[Tabitha.Pearson@g8education.edu.au]; Tracey 

Wood[Tracey.Wood@g8education.edu.au]; Rachel 

Beckett[Rachel.Beckett@g8education.edu.au]; Laura Stevens[laurastevens@cela.org.au] 

CC: Ruchi Bhatt[ruchi.bhatt@aigroup.com.au]; sascha@actu.org.au[sascha@actu.org.au]; Luis 

Izzo[luis.izzo@ablawyers.com.au]; Jessica Tinsley[Jessica.Tinsley@acci.com.au]; Simon 

Farrow[Simon.Farrow@acci.com.au]; 

Stephen.Reeves@ags.gov.au[Stephen.Reeves@ags.gov.au]; 

Craig.Rawson@ags.gov.au[Craig.Rawson@ags.gov.au] 

Subject: Draft exhibits list - B2023/538 Application by UWU, AEU and IEUA re Early 

Childhood Education and Care Sector 

Attachments: Exhibits list DRAFT 20230815.pdf 

OFFICIAL 

Dear parties, 

Please find attached a draft exhibits list ahead of the hearing of this matter. Unless there are any 
objections, the Full Bench proposes to mark the evidence filed in accordance with this list at the 
commencement of the hearing tomorrow.  

Edrea Venal 
Associate to Justice Hatcher, President 

T (02) 9308 1812 

E chambers.hatcher.j@fwc.gov.au 

Level 11, Terrace Tower, 80 William Street, EAST SYDNEY NSW 2011 
www.fwc.gov.au  

My working days are Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday. 

The Fair Work Commission acknowledges that our business is conducted on the traditional lands of 
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander people. We acknowledge their continuing connection to country and 
pay our respects to their Elders past, present and emerging. 

This email was sent from Gadigal Country. 

FalrWork 
Comm,ssion 

Fair Work Commission 
Australia 's national workplace relations tribunal 

mailto:chambers.hatcher.j@fwc.gov.au
http://www.fwc.gov.au/


Matter No: B2023/538  
Name: Application by United Workers’ Union, Australian 
Education Union and Independent Education Union of 
Australia 

Before a Full Bench: Hatcher J, Asbury VP, Hampton DP 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

EXHIBIT 
NO. 

DATE 
TENDERED 

TENDERED BY DESCRIPTION 
TRANSCRIPT 
REFERENCE 

1 
16 August 

2023 
UWU 

Statement of Agreed Facts with 7 annexures, 
filed 28 July 2023 

2 
16 August 

2023 
AEU 

Witness statement of Cara Nightingale dated 
28 July 2023 

3 
16 August 

2023 
G8 Education 

Witness statement of Tabitha Pearson dated 
28 July 2023 

4 
16 August 

2023 
CELA and 

CCCA 
Witness statement of Laura Stevens dated 28 
July 2023  

5 
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Bundle of instruments of appointment of Nigel 
Ward and Paul Mondo as bargaining 
representatives 

6 
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Judith Atkinson AM 
dated 24 July 2023  

7 
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Jay Barr dated 28 July 
2023  

8 
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Ann Marie Chemello 
dated 27 July 2023  

9 
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Sarah Chemello dated 
26 July 2023  

10  
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Lynette Connolly dated 
19 July 2023  

11  
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Renae Donovan dated 
28 July 2023  

12  
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Majella Fitzsimmons 
dated 26 July 2023  

13  
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Jae Fraser dated 20 July 
2023  

14  
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Alexandra Hands dated 
24 July 2023  
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FairWork 
Commission 



 

 

EXHIBIT 
NO. 

DATE 
TENDERED 

TENDERED BY DESCRIPTION 
TRANSCRIPT 
REFERENCE 

15  
16 August 

2023 
ACA  

Witness statement of Nesha Hutchinson dated 
26 July 2023  

 

16  
16 August 

2023 
ACA  

Witness statement of Paul Mondo dated 28 
July 2023  

 

17  
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Juliette Pantaleo dated 
24 July 2023 

 

18  
16 August 

2023  
ACA 

Witness statement of Trudi Quinn dated 13 
July 2023 

 

19  
16 August 

2023  
ACA 

Witness statement of Louise Thomas dated 25 
July 2023  

 

20  
16 August 

2023 
ACA 

Witness statement of Rita Totino dated 20 July 
2023  

 

21  
16 August 

2023  
ACA 

Witness statement of Tonii Tran dated 20 July 
2023  

 

22  
16 August 

2023  
ACA 

Witness statement of Eleni Wilson dated 15 
July 2023  

 

 




